DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Surface Transportation Board

[STB Finance Docket No. 34990]

Moscow Camden and San Augustine Railroad LLC—Acquisition and Operation Exemption—Assets of Moscow, Camden & San Augustine Railroad

Moscow Camden and San Augustine Railroad LLC (MCSA), a noncarrier, has filed a notice of exemption under 49 CFR 1150.31 to acquire and operate the assets of a Class III rail carrier, Moscow, Camden & San Augustine Railroad, including a 6.9-mile line which runs between an International Paper Company (International Paper) integrated plywood plant and lumber mill complex at Camden, TX, and a Union Pacific Railroad Company line at Moscow, TX.

MCSA states that, as part of a December 21, 2006 agreement, Georgia-Pacific Wood Products South LLC (Georgia-Pacific South), a subsidiary of Georgia-Pacific Corporation (now Georgia-Pacific LLC) (Georgia-Pacific), has agreed to purchase International Paper's Camden complex, including the assets of Moscow, Camden & San Augustine Railroad. Prior to the closing of the transaction, Georgia-Pacific South will assign its right to acquire the assets that constitute the rail line to MCSA, which is currently expected to be formed as a Delaware limited liability company and will acquire the railroadrelated assets at closing.

This transaction is related to STB Finance Docket No. 34991, *Koch Industries, Inc.—Continuance in Control Exemption—Moscow Camden and San Augustine Railroad LLC,* wherein Koch Industries, Inc., the ultimate parent of Georgia-Pacific, seeks to continue in control of MCSA upon its becoming a Class III rail carrier.

MCSA certifies that its projected revenues as a result of this transaction will not exceed those that would qualify it as a Class III rail carrier and will not exceed \$5 million.

The earliest this transaction may be consummated is the March 2, 2007 effective date of the exemption (30 days after the exemption was filed).

If the verified notice contains false or misleading information, the exemption is void *ab initio*. Petitions to revoke the exemption under 49 U.S.C. 10502(d) may be filed at any time. The filing of a petition to revoke will not automatically stay the transaction. Petitions for stay must be filed no later than February 23, 2007 (at least 7 days before the exemption becomes effective).

An original and 10 copies of all pleadings, referring to STB Finance Docket No. 34990, must be filed with the Surface Transportation Board, 1925 K Street, NW., Washington, DC 20423– 0001. In addition, a copy of each pleading must be served on David H. Coburn, 1330 Connecticut Ave., NW., Washington, DC 20036. Board decisions and notices are available on our Web site at *http://www.stb.dot.gov*.

Decided: February 6, 2007. By the Board, David M. Konschnik, Director, Office of Proceedings. Vernon A. Williams,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. E7-2434 Filed 2-15-07; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4915-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY

Office of Thrift Supervision

[AC-08: OTS Nos. 18040 and H-4364]

CMS Bancorp, Inc., White Plains, New York; Approval of Conversion Application

Notice is hereby given that on February 12, 2007, the Assistant Managing Director, Examinations and Supervision—Operations, Office of Thrift Supervision, or her designee, acting pursuant to delegated authority, approved the application of Community Mutual Savings Bank, White Plains, New York, to convert to the stock form of organization. Copies of the application are available for inspection by appointment (phone number: 202– 906–5922 or e-mail:) at the Public Reading Room, 1700 G Street, NW., Washington, DC 20552, and the OTS Northeast Regional Office, Harborside Financial Center Plaza Five, Suite 1600, Jersey City, New Jersey 07311.

Dated: February 13, 2007.

By the Office of Thrift Supervision.

Sandra E. Evans,

Legal Information Assistant. [FR Doc. 07–737 Filed 2–15–07; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6720–01–M

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY

Office of Thrift Supervision

[AC-09: OTS Nos. 01254 and H-4365]

ESSA Bancorp, Inc., Stroudsburg, PA; Approval of Conversion Application

Notice is hereby given that on February 12, 2007, the Assistant Managing Director, Examinations and Supervision—Operations, Office of Thrift Supervision, or her designee, acting pursuant to delegated authority, approved the application of ESSA Bank & Trust, Stroudsburg, Pennsylvania, to convert to the stock form of organization. Copies of the application are available for inspection by appointment (phone number: 202-906-5922 or e-mail:) at the Public Reading Room, 1700 G Street, NW., Washington, DC 20552, and the OTS Northeast Regional Office, Harborside Financial Center Plaza Five, Suite 1600 Jersey City, New Jersey 07311.

Dated: February 13, 2007. By the Office of Thrift Supervision.

Sandra E. Evans,

Legal Information Assistant. [FR Doc. 07–738 Filed 2–15–07; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6720–01–M